

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2023-031

RECONSTITUTING THE NAGA CITY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 9003, otherwise known as the Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000, provides a framework for the creation and operation of a Solid Waste Management Board that is primarily tasked to prepare, submit and implement a plan for the safe and sanitary management of solid waste generated in a local government's geographic and political coverage;

WHEREAS, since 2001, the City of Naga, through Ordinance No. 2001-073, has constituted the said board and has provided for an integrated structure which will advance an interdisciplinary perceptive in handling the city's solid waste;

WHEREAS, under the present leadership, the city government considers as among its priorities the strengthening of such mechanism in order to pave the way for a more proactive response in the collection, disposal and management of solid waste and, consequently, to ensure the protection and conservation of the environment;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, NELSON S. LEGACION, Mayor of Naga city, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

SECTION 1. NAGA CITY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD. The Naga City Solid Waste Management Board is hereby reconstituted with the following composition:

CHAIRMAN:	ATTY. NELSON S. LEGACION City Mayor
VICE CHAIRMAN:	ATTY. GHIEL ROSALES City Councilor & Chairman, SP Committee on Environment & Energy
MEMBERS:	HON. MA. CORAZON PEÑAFLOR Liga ng mga Barangay President

Room 201, 2nd Floor, Naga City Hall, J. Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, City of Naga (054) 881 0447 | (054) 205 2980 loc. 2010 www.naga.gov.ph





HON. MARY KYLE FRANCINE TRIPULCA Sangguniang Kabataan Federation President

ENGR. ALEXANDER N. CANING City Environment and Natural Resources Officer & Acting City Engineer

WILFREDO B. PRILLES JR. City Planning and Development Officer

DR. RONALDO T. AMORANTO OIC City Health 1 and 2

ENGR. JOEL P. MARTIN Solid Waste Management Officer

FRANCISCO M. MENDOZA Acting City Agriculturist

PCOL NELSON PACALSO Director, Naga City Police Office

ATTY. HAZEL DEOCAREZA Local Government Operation Officer, Department of the Interior and Local

SUSAN S. COLLANO, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent (SDS), Department of Education - Naga City

DIR. JAY PERCIVAL ABLAN Provincial Director, Department of Trade and Industry- Camarines Sur

MARIFLORIAN EUNICE PEREZ Representative from Plastic Bank PH

MANUEL BAAL Informal Waste Sector

Government-Naga City

PEDRO VELASCO Pits Velasco Junkshop

> Room 201, 2nd Floor, Naga City Hall, J. Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, City of Naga (054) 881 0447 | (054) 205 2980 *loc*. 2010 www.naga.gov.ph





SECTION 2. PARTICIPATION OF CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS.

Consistent with the principles of people-centered governance, representatives of the following non-government and civic organizations are hereby invited to be part of the Naga City Solid Waste Management Board:

- 1. Metro Naga Chamber of Commerce and Industry
- 2. Naga Filipino-Chinese Chamber of Commerce and Industry
- 3. Rural Improvement Club
- 4. Knights of Rizal, Naga City Chapter
- 5. Naga City People's Council
- 6. Council of the Laity of the Archdiocese of Caceres
- 7. Isarog Garden Society Foundation, Inc.
- 8. Rotary Club of Naga
- 9. Boy Scouts of the Philippines Naga City Council
- 10. Girl Scouts of the Philippines Naga City Council
- 11. Naga City Barangay Kalinigan Warriors Federation

The aforesaid individuals who are non-government employees are entitled to necessary travelling expenses and allowances chargeable against the funds of the Solid Waste Management Board, subject to existing accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

SECTION 3. FUNCTIONS. The Naga City Solid Waste Management Board shall have the following duties and responsibilities:

- 1. Develop the City Solid Waste Management Plan that shall ensure the long-term management of solid waste, as well as integrate the various solid waste management plans and strategies of the barangays in its area of jurisdiction, provided that, in the development thereof, consultation with the various sectors of the community shall be conducted;
- 2. Adopt measures to promote and ensure the viability and effective implementation of solid waste management programs in the city's component barangays;
- 3. Monitor the implementation of the City Solid Waste Management Plan through the barangays and in cooperation with the private sector and the NGOs;
- 4. Adopt specific revenue-generating measures to promote the viability of its Solid Waste Management Plan;

Room 201, 2nd Floor, Naga City Hall, J. Miranda Avenue, Concepcion Pequeña, City of Naga (054) 881 0447 | (054) 205 2980 loc. 2010 www.naga.gov.ph



- 5. Convene regular meetings for purposes of planning and coordinating the implementation of the solid waste management plans of the respective component barangays;
- 6. Review every two (2) years, or as the need arises, the City Solid Waste Management Plan for purposes of ensuring its sustainability, viability, effectiveness and relevance in relation to local and international developments in the field of solid waste management;
- 7. Develop the specific mechanics and guidelines for the implementation of the City Solid Waste Management Plan;
- Recommend specific measures or proposals for franchise or buildoperate-transfer agreements with duly recognized institutions, pursuant to R.A. 6957 and other appropriate government rules and regulations on contracts, franchises and build-operate-transfer agreements, to provide either exclusive or non-exclusive authority for the collection, transfer, storage, processing, recycling or disposal of municipal solid waste;
- 9. Recommend measures and safeguards against pollution and for the preservation of the natural ecosystem;
- Coordinate the efforts of members of Metro Naga in the implementation of the Solid Waste Management Plan for the area; and,
- 11. Promote and encourage, in coordination with concerned nongovernment organizations, the creation of multi-purpose environment cooperatives in the 27 barangays of Naga, especially as to marketing and recycling of organic fertilizer and non-degradable wastes.

SECTION 4. SECRETARIAT. The Solid Waste Management Office shall serve as Secretariat to the Solid Waste Management Board.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.



Issued this 25th day of August, Two Thousand and Twenty-Three in the City of Naga, Philippines.

NELSO EGACION layor

Attested by:

ELMER S. BALDEMORO City Administrator